

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER**

RICHARD MCCALL and ABRAHAM
LIBMAN, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HERCULES CORP.,

Defendant.

Index No. 66810/2021

Motion Seq. No. 002

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, EXPENSES, AND NAMED PLAINTIFFS'
ENHANCEMENT AWARDS**

Dated: May 13, 2022

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Philip L. Fraietta

Julian C. Diamond

888 Seventh Avenue

New York, NY 10019

Telephone: (646) 837-7150

Facsimile: (212) 989-9163

Email: pfraietta@bursor.com

jdiamond@bursor.com

Class Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations	3
B. The Litigation And Work Performed To Benefit The Class.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES, COSTS, AND EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	5
A. The Percentage Method Should Be Used To Calculate Fees	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Request For Approval Of Reimbursement Of Litigation Expenses And Attorneys’ Fees Is Fair And Reasonable And Should Be Granted.....	10
1. The Risk Of Litigation	11
2. Whether Counsel Had the Benefit of a Prior Judgment.....	12
3. Standing at Bar of Counsel for the Plaintiffs and Defendant.....	12
4. The Magnitude And Complexity Of The Litigation	13
5. The Case History and the Responsibility Undertaken by Class Counsel.....	14
6. The Amount Recovered	15
7. What It Would Be Reasonable for Counsel To Charge A Victorious Plaintiff.....	15
C. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Also Reasonable Under A Lodestar Cross-Check.....	17
II. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED ENHANCEMENT AWARDS ARE FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE GRANTED	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>Alleyne v. Time Moving & Storage, Inc.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 41 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	8
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass'n v. County of Albany</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	19
<i>Behzadi v. International Creative Mgmt Partners, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 4210906 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2015).....	8
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	17
<i>Cassese v. Williams</i> , 503 F. App'x 55 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	8
<i>Clark v. Ecolab, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010).....	8
<i>Colt Indus. Shareholder Litig. v. Colt Indus. Inc.</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 185 (1991).....	6
<i>Cox v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 26 Misc. 3d 1220(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2007).....	20
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. Inc.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	8
<i>E. Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist. v. New York Sch. Ins. Reciprocal</i> , 199 A.D.3d 881 (2d Dep't 2021).....	18
<i>Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	13
<i>Fernandez v. Legends Hospitality, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 3932897 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 22, 2015).....	7
<i>Fiala v. Metropolitan Life Ins., Co., Inc.</i> , 899 N.Y.S.2d 531 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 3, 2010).....	6, 11

<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	9, 16
<i>Gascho v Glob. Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 822 F3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>GB ex rel NB v. Tuxedo Union Free School Dist.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	7
<i>Getty Petroleum Corp. v. G.M. Triple S. Corp.</i> , 187 A.D.2d 483 (2d Dep’t 1992).....	18
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6, 17
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Min. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 6019219 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2011)	2, 7
<i>Hyun v. Ippudo USA Holdings</i> , 2016 WL 1222347 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2016).....	19
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016).....	19
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Secs. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y.2009).....	8
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	11
<i>In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	13
<i>In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	13
<i>In re Nigeria Charter Flights Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 7945548 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2011).....	7, 8
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	11
<i>Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010).....	7
<i>Kovacevic v. Intellitix, Inc.</i> , 60 Misc.3d 1211(A) (Sup. Ct. Richmond Cnty. 2018).....	1
<i>Lopez v. The Dinex Group, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 5882842 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 06, 2015)	passim

<i>Mancia v. HSBC Securities (USA) Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 833232 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Feb. 19, 2016)	7
<i>Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012).....	7
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency. Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2007)	8
<i>Matter of Karp</i> , 145 A.D.2d 208 (1st Dep’t 1989)	6
<i>Michels v. Phoenix Home Life Mut. Ins.</i> , 1997 WL 1161145 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 7, 1997).....	6, 17
<i>Milton v. Bells Nurses Registry & Employment Agency, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 9271692 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. Dec. 21, 2015).....	passim
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2450960 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2013)	9
<i>Orser v. Wholesale Fuel Distributors-CT, LLC</i> , 65 Misc. 3d 449 (Sup. Ct. Greene Cnty. 2018).....	18
<i>Parker v. Jekyll & Hyde Entm’t Holdings, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 532960 (S.D.N.Y. Fed. 9, 2010).....	20
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	17, 18
<i>Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986).....	17
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	9
<i>Perez v. Rash Curtis & Associates</i> , 2020 WL 1904533 (N.D. Cal. April 17, 2020).....	19, 20
<i>Ryan v. Volume Services America, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 12147011 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 07, 2013)	7
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase 7 Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)	11, 18
<i>Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1683656 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000).....	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6, 10, 17

Williams v. Reckitt Benckiser LLC,
2022 WL 1176959 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2022)..... 13

Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.,
2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011)..... 7

Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
2013 WL 5492998 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013)..... 16, 19, 20

STATUTES

New York General Business Law (“GBL”) § 349..... 1, 3, 14

New York General Business Law (“GBL”) § 396-i 3, 11, 12, 14

RULES

CPLR 909..... 2, 11, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exploding the Class Action Agency Costs Myth: The Social Utility of Entrepreneurial Lawyers,
155 U. PA. L. REV. 103 (2006) 16

On What A “Private Attorney General” Is—and Why It Matters,
57 VAND. L. REV. 2129 (2004)..... 16

Why Enable Litigation?: A Positive Externalities Theory of the Small Claims Class Action,
74 UMKC L. REV. 709 (2006) 17
